

No. 17-71

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND
WILDLIFE SERVICE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER AND
BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF THE
BAY AREA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBERT HENNEKE
THEODORE HADZI-ANTICH*
**Counsel of Record*
CHANCE WELDON
(Of Counsel)
RYAN WALTERS
(Of Counsel)
TEXAS PUBLIC
POLICY FOUNDATION
901 Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 472-2700
Facsimile: (512) 472-2728
tha@texaspolicy.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	4
Argument	8
I. THE ESA’S TEXT REQUIRES, AND LOGIC DICTATES, THAT DECISIONS “NOT TO EXCLUDE” AREAS FROM CRITICAL HABITAT BE SUBJECT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW	8
II. THE OBJECTIVES AND STRUCTURE OF THE ESA REQUIRE THAT DECISIONS “NOT TO EXCLUDE” AREAS FROM CRITICAL HABITAT BE SUBJECT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW	15
III. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE ESA SHOWS THAT CONGRESS INTENDED AGENCY DECISIONS “NOT TO EXCLUDE” AREAS FROM CRITICAL HABITAT BE SUBJECT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW	23
IV. THE AVAILABILITY OF JUDICIAL REVIEW IS FUNDAMENTAL TO OUR SYSTEM OF GOVERNMENT AND THE RULE OF LAW	27
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Abbott Labs v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	8
<i>Amador Cty. v. Salazar</i> , 640 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	12, 13
<i>Barlow v. Collins</i> , 397 U.S. 159 (1970)	9, 12
<i>Bear Valley Mut. Water Co. v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	30
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	30
<i>Building Industry Association of the Bay Area, et al. v. United States Department of Commerce, et al.</i> , 792 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S.Ct. 328 (2016)	3, 12
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. United States EPA</i> , 942 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Bowen v. Am. Hosp. Assoc.</i> , 475 U.S. 610 (1986)	22
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798)	29
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	9
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	18, 26
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	9
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treas.</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Dickson v. Sec’y of Def.</i> , 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	26
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	18
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	9
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838)	29
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	19
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1645 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	29, 30
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	32
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2699 (2015)	22, 24
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of United States v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	23
<i>Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986) (quoting <i>Mastro Plastics Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 350 U.S. 270 (1956))	17
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) (quoting <i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983))	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1367 (2012)	2, 8
<i>Sierra Club v. Peterson</i> , 705 F.2d 1475 (9th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	7, 23
<i>Tesoro Alaska Petroleum Co. v. FERC</i> , 234 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Towns of Concord, Norwood & Wellesley, Mass. v. FERC</i> , 955 F.2d 67 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	32
<i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001)	19
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882)	30
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1807 (2016)	2
<i>VanHorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. 304 (1795)	7, 27, 28, 30
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	21, 22
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
2 Sources and Documents of United States Constitutions 197 (W. Swindler ed. 1775)	29
A Declaration of Rights and Fundamental Rules of the Delaware State § 12 (1776)	29
Ky. Const., Art. XII, cl. 13 (1792)	29
Mass. Const., Art. XI (1780)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Md. Const., Art. XVII (1776)	29
Tenn. Const., Art. XI, § 17 (1796)	29
STATUTORY & REGULATORY PROVISIONS:	
5 U.S.C.	
§ 701(a)(1)	8, 21
§ 701(a)(2)	8
16 U.S.C.	
§ 1531(b)	15
§ 1532(5)(A)	16
§ 1532(6)	16
§ 1532(20)	16
§ 1533(a)(1)(A)-(E)	16
§ 1533(a)(3)(A)	16
§ 1533(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C.	
§ 2000e-5(b)	20
50 U.S.C.	
§ 403(c)	21
§ 403(d)(3)	21
OTHER:	
Amee B. Bergin, Comment, <i>Does Application of the APA’s “Committed to Agency Discretion” Exception Violate the Nondelegation Doctrine?</i> , 28 B.C. Env’tl. Aff. L. Rev. 363 (2001)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Andrew J. Turner & Kerry L. McGrath, <i>A Wider View of the Impacts of Critical Habitat Designation</i> , 43 <i>Env'tl. L. Rep. News & Analysis</i> 10,678 (2013)	11
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	19
Committee on Environment & Public Works, 97th Cong., <i>A Legislative History of the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as Amended in 1976, 1977, 1978, 1979, & 1980</i> (Congressional Research Service eds., 1982).....	24, 25, 27
Frederick Douglass, <i>Selected Speeches and Writings</i> (Lawrence Hill Books, 1999)	30
Matthew Groban, Case Note, <i>Arizona Cattle Growers' Association v. Salazar: Does the Endangered Species Act Really Give a Hoot About the Public Interest It "Claims" to Protect?</i> , 22 <i>Vill. Env'tl. L.J.</i> 259 (2011).....	11
Norman J. Singer, 2A <i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. 2007).....	17
Pub. L. No. 95-632, 92 Stat. 3,751 (Nov. 10, 1978).....	23, 24
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>The Ascent of the Administrative State and the Demise of Mercy</i> , 121 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1332 (2008)	14
Raoul Berger, <i>Administrative Arbitrariness: A Synthesis</i> , 78 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 965 (1969).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ronald M. Levin, <i>Understanding Unreviewability in Administrative Law</i> , 74 Minn. L. Rev. 689 (1990).....	13
Speech of Hon. John A. Bingham of Ohio, In the House of Representatives, February 28, 1866, In support of the proposed amendment to enforce the Bill of Rights (available at: https://archive.org/details/onecountryonecon00bing).....	31
Tracy A. Thomas, <i>Ubi Jus, Ibi Remedium: The Fundamental Right to a Remedy Under Due Process</i> , 41 San Diego L. Rev. 1633 (2004)	32
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., Penguin Books 1961).....	31
1 ANNALS OF CONG. (Joseph Gales ed., 1790)	31
3 W. Blackstone, Commentaries (1783).....	28, 29
